508966920 01/13/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI751050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE: MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2025			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	·		
		Name		Execution Date
Heat-Pipe Technology,	leat-Pipe Technology, Inc.			12/17/2024
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Company Name:	Coil Mast	er Corporation		
Street Address:	440 Indus	strial Dr.		
City:	Moscow			
State/Country:	TENNES	SEE		
Postal Code:	38057			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		5952758		
Application Number:	17	717453		
Application Number:	18	3399029		
Application Number:	15	5852503		
Application Number:	16	6290455		
Annlication Number	17	7215584		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE		/215584		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA 20	029425999		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i>	DATA 20 De sent to th			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA 20 De sent to th provided; i) 29425999 he e-mail address first; if th		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will L using a fax number, if	DATA 20 De sent to ti provided; i 20 sa	029425999 he e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it w	ill be sent via US M	ail.

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1104157
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandra Tartisel
SIGNATURE:	Sandra Tartisel
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2025

Total Attachments: 11
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page1.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page2.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page3.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page4.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page5.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page6.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page7.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page8.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page9.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page10.tiff
source=Merger HPT to Coilmaster - 1104157#page11.tiff



Division of Business Services Department of State

> State of Tennessee 312 Rosa L. Parks AVE, 6th FL Nashville, TN 37243-1102

COIL MASTER CORPORATION 440 INDUSTRIAL DR MOSCOW, TN 38057

December 20, 2024

Control # 383781	Effective Date:	01/01/2025				
Document Receipt						
Receipt # : 9397354	Filing Fee:	\$100.00				
Payment-Check/MO - CAPITAL FILING SERVICE INC , NASHVI	LLE, TN	\$100.00				

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF MERGER

Heat-Pipe Technology, Inc. (FLORIDA) (Unqualified Non-survivor)

merged into COIL MASTER CORPORATION (TENNESSEE) (Qualified Survivor)

This will acknowledge the filing of the attached Articles of Merger with an effective date as indicated above.

When corresponding with this office or submitting documents for filing, please refer to the control number given above.

You must also file this document in the office of the Register of Deeds in the county where the entity has its principal office if such principal office is in Tennessee.

Tre Hargett Secretary of State

Processed By: Cassandra Bowman



ARTICLES OF MERGER

DATED AS OF DECEMBER 17, 2024

Pursuant to the applicable provisions the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, Coil Master Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, and Heat-Pipe Technology, Inc., a Florida corporation, desiring to effect a merger hereby adopt and submit these Articles of Merger:

- 1. *Parties.* The parties to the merger are as follows:
 - Coil Master Corporation, a Tennessee corporation (the "Surviving Company")
 - Heat-Pipe Technology, Inc., a Florida corporation not authorized to conduct business in the State of Tennessee (the "Non-Surviving Company").

2. Agreement and Plan of Merger. Pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger by and between the Surviving Company and the Non-Surviving Company (the "Merger Agreement"), the Non-Surviving Company will merge with and into the Surviving Company, with the Surviving Company as the surviving entity (the "Merger"). A copy of the Plan of Merger contemplated by the Merger Agreement is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

3. *Surviving Entity.* The Surviving Company, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Tennessee, is the surviving entity in the Merger. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Company is 440 Industrial Dr., Moscow, Tennessee 38057.

- 4. Approval of the Plan of Merger.
 - (a) The Merger Agreement and the Plan of Merger was authorized, adopted, and approved by the board of directors of the Surviving Company and by the affirmative vote of the required percentage of the shareholders of the Surviving Company in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act.
 - (b) The Merger Agreement and the Plan of Merger was authorized, adopted and approved by the Non-Surviving Company in accordance with (i) the applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Florida, and (ii) the Non-Surviving Company's articles of incorporation, bylaws and other governing documents.

5. *Effective Date*. The Merger Agreement, the Plan of Merger and the Merger shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on January 1, 2025.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused these Articles of Merger to be signed by an authorized person as of the date first set forth above.

COIL MASTER CORPORATION

DocuSigned by: By:

Name: Daniel Hanrahan Its: Secretary, General Counsel

HEAT-PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Signed by: Onicluan Tamunobere

By:

Name: Onieluan Tamunobere Its: President

er

CD

[Signature Page to Articles of Merger]

.

a

EXHIBIT A Plan of Merger

¢*≸~

\$d2d519961ac1\$64F0F2B557B84AD8AE81F70A1A87B5DA.docx

PLAN OF MERGER

THIS PLAN OF MERGER (this "*Plan of Merger*") applies to the merger (the "*Merger*") of HEAT-PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Florida corporation (the "*Non-Surviving Company*"), with and into COIL MASTER CORPORATION, a Tennessee corporation ("*Coil Master*"), with Coil Master as the surviving entity, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger by and between the Non-Surviving Company and Coil Master, dated as of December 17, 2024.

Section 1. Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereof and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act and the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, the Non-Surviving Company shall be merged with and into Coil Master and Coil Master shall be the surviving entity (the "Surviving Company"). The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Time") at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on January 1, 2025.

Section 2. Effect of Merger. At the Effective Time, the Non-Surviving Company shall be merged with and into the Surviving Company and the separate existence of the Non-Surviving Company shall cease. The consummation of the Merger will have the effects provided under applicable law, including the Florida Business Corporation Act and the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, with respect to the merger of a Florida corporation with and into a Tennessee corporation.

Section 3. Charter and Bylaws of Surviving Company.

(a) The charter of Coil Master in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the charter of the Surviving Company at and after the Effective Time until amended in accordance with the applicable provisions thereof and the Tennessee Business Corporation Act.

(b) The bylaws of Coil Master in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the bylaws of the Surviving Company at and after the Effective Time until altered, amended or repealed as provided therein.

Section 4. Board of Directors and Officers. The board of directors and officers of Coil Master in office immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Board of Directors and officers of the Surviving Company at and after the Effective Time until the election or appointment and qualification of their respective successors or until their earlier removal, resignation or death in accordance with the bylaws of the Surviving Company.

Section 5. Conversion of Stock. As of the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof:

(a) each share of capital stock of Coil Master of any classification that is issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain issued and outstanding and shall become and continue as an issued and outstanding share of capital stock of the Surviving Company; and (b) the shares of capital stock of every classification of Non-Surviving Company that are issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall collectively be converted into the right to receive the assets, properties and rights, subject to the liabilities and obligations, of the Non-Surviving Company and shall thereafter be cancelled and shall no longer be outstanding and shall cease to exist, and any certificate(s) previously representing such shares shall be cancelled.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

December 26, 2024

CSC

The Articles of Merger were filed on December 19, 2024, effective January 1, 2025, for HEAT-PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC., the surviving entity not authorized to transact business in Florida.

Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call (850) 245-6050, the Amendment Filing Section.

Morgan E Lovett Regulatory Specialist II Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 424A00027735

Account number: I2000000195

Amount charged: 60.00

www.sunbiz.org

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Ta

COVER LETTER

TO: Amendment Section **Division of Corporations**

SUBJECT: Coil Master Corporation, a Tennessee corporation

Name of Surviving Entity

The enclosed Articles of Merger and fee are submitted for filing.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to following:

John J. Martin

Contact Person

Chapman and Cutler LLP

Firm/Company

320 South Canal Street, Suite 2600

Address

Chicago, Illinois 60606

City/State and Zip Code

jjmartin@chapman.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

Brian T. Coughlin

Name of Contact Person

At (312) 845-3722 Area Code & Daytime Telephone Number

Certified copy (optional) \$8.75 (Please send an additional copy of your document if a certified copy is requested)

Mailing Address:

Amendment Section **Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Street Address:

Amendment Section **Division of Corporations** The Centre of Tallahassee 2415 N. Monroe Street, Suite 810 Tallahassee, FL 32303

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Pursuant to s.607.1622(8), F.S., each party to the merger must be active and current in filing its annual report through December 31 of the calendar year which this articles of merger are being submitted to the Department of State for filing.

19 PM 4:

965872

ń,

1. 1. 1. 1.

ARTICLES OF MERGER

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, pursuant to section 607.1105, Florida Statutes.

<u>FIRST</u>: The name and jurisdiction of the <u>surviving</u> entity:

Name	Jurisdiction	Entity Type	Document Number
Coil Master Corporation	TN	Corp.	(If known/ applicable)

SECOND: The name and jurisdiction of each **merging** eligible entity:

Name	Jurisdiction	Entity Type	Document Number
Coil Master Corporation	TN	Corp.	(If known/applicatic)
Heat-Pipe Technology, Inc.	FL	Corp.	G65872
ρ			ESTA N
	•.		14 <u>1</u> [

<u>THIRD</u>: The merger was approved by each domestic merging corporation in accordance with s.607.1101(1)(b), F.S., and by the organic law governing the other parties to the merger.

FOURTH: Please check one of the boxes that apply to surviving entity:

- This entity exists before the merger and is a domestic filing entity.
- This entity exists before the merger and is not authorized to transact business in Florida.
- This entity exists before the merger and is a domestic filing entity, and its Articles of Incorporation are being amended as attached.
- This entity is created by the merger and is a domestic corporation, and the Articles of Incorporation are attached.
- This entity is a domestic eligible entity and is not a domestic corporation and is being amended in connection with this merger as attached.
- This entity is a domestic eligible entity being created as a result of the merger. The public organic record of the survivor is attached.
- This entity is created by the merger and is a domestic limited liability limited partnership or a domestic limited liability partnership, its statement of qualification is attached.
- **FIFTH:** Please check one of the boxes that apply to domestic corporations:
- \square The plan of merger was approved by the shareholders and each separate voting group as required.
- The plan of merger did not require approval by the shareholders.
- **<u>SIXTH</u>**: Please check box below if applicable to foreign corporations
- The participation of the foreign corporation was duly authorized in accordance with the corporation's organic laws.

SEVENTH: Please check box below if applicable to domestic or foreign non corporation(s).

Participation of the domestic or foreign non corporation(s) was duly authorized in accordance with each of such eligible entity's organic law.

EIGHTH: If other than the date of filing, the delayed effective date of the merger, which cannot be prior to nor more than 90 days after the date this document is filed by the Florida Department of State:

Effective as of 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on January 1, 2025

Note: If the date inserted in this block does not meet the applicable statutory filing requirements, this date will not be listed as the document's effective date on the Department of State's records.

NINTH: Signature(s) for Each Party:

Name of Entity/Organization:	Signature(s):	Typed or Printed Name of Individual:
Coil Master Corporation	Prieluan Tamurobere	Onieluan Tamunobere, President
Heat-Pipe Technology, Inc.	B071F4CCDC664DF	Daniel Hanrahan, Secretary, General Counsel

Corporations:

ġ.

General partnerships: Florida Limited Partnerships: Non-Florida Limited Partnerships: Limited Liability Companies: Chairman, Vice Chairman, President or Officer (*If no directors selected, signature of incorporator.*) Signature of a general partner or authorized person Signatures of all general partners Signature of a general partner Signature of an authorized person

RECORDED: 01/13/2025